The reporting of general expenditure has been reclassified to separately disclose some expenditure as separate line item instead
of grouping them together with other expenses.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables has been reclassified to separately disclose the finance lease obligation and operating lease liability
as separate line items. The staff leave accruals have been reclassified from being a separate line item to being incorporated with
other payables to enhance reporting.

Cash flow statement

The cash receipts and cash payments as disclosed in the cash flow statement have been disaggregated to provide more useful
informatin pertaining to the main categories of cash receipts and cash payments. In addition, certain line item disclosures have
been moved from the notes to the cash flow statement and disclosed on the face of the cash flow statement to enhance reporting.

Notes to the
Annual Financial
Statements
(continued)
for the year ended

31 March 2021

Gauteng Tourism Authority126

19 PRIOR PERIOD RECLASSIFICATIONS CONTINUED

The reclassification affected the following line items:

2019

Figures in Rand thousand
As previously

reported Reclassification Restated

Statement of financial performance

Employee related costs  56 174 622  (922 947)  55 251 675

General expenses  55 870 665  922 947  56 793 612

Other expenditure  3 630 667  (2 190 090)  1 440 577

Integrated marketing  26 789 723  732 597  27 522 320

Strategic planning  –  632 624  632 624

Project evaluation  –  824 869  824 869

Statement of financial position

Trade and other payables – staff leave accruals  2 418 879  (2 418 879)  0

Trade and other payables – other creditors  6 592 155  973 195  7 565 350

Finance lease obligation  –  51 147  51 147

Operating lease liability  –  1 394 537  1 394 537
 –

Cash flow statement

Cash receipts from grants  136 644 427  (3 790 099)  132 854 328

Refunds and re-imbursements  –  125 725  125 725

City of Johannesburg contribution for Meetings Africa  –  3 564 375  3 564 375

GGDA contribution for strategy review and development  –  100 000  100 000

Notes to the cash flow statement

Operating surplus / (deficity) before working capital
changes

 5 742 799  3 563 942  9 306 741

Interest paid  8 999  (8 999)  –

Investment income  (3 572 940)  3 572 940  –

The operating surplus before working capital changes has increased from R5 742 799 to R13 108 871 as disclosed in note 10.1.
The increase is made of R3 563 942 arising from the reclassification of certain line item disclosures in the cash flow statement as
well as the correction of prior period error of R3 802 130 as disclosed in note 18 above.

Notes to the
Annual Financial
Statements
(continued)
for the year ended

31 March 2021

Annual Report | 2020/2021 127

19 PRIOR PERIOD RECLASSIFICATIONS CONTINUED

The reclassification affected the following line items:

2019

Figures in Rand thousand
As previously

reported Reclassification Restated

Cash flow statement

Finance income  –  (3 572 940)  (3 572 940)

Finance charges  –  8 999  8 999

Total receipts from operating activites  136 644 429  3 572 940  140 217 369

Total payments from operating activities  (109 225 697)  (8 999)  (109 234 696)

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Financial instuments: Trade and other payables  8 519 424  (1 050 000)  7 469 424

Financial instruments: Staff leave accrual  2 418 879  (2 418 879)  –

Financial instruments: Thirteenth cheque accrual  413 940  (413 940)  –

Financial instruments: Other creditors  5 128 216  2 437 135  7 565 351

Financial instruments: Finance lease obligation  –  51 147  51 147

Notes to the
Annual Financial
Statements
(continued)
for the year ended

31 March 2021

Gauteng Tourism Authority128

Figures in Rand thousand 2021 2020

20 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE

Opening balance  87 768  87 768

Add: irregular expenditure arising in the current
year

 258 769

Less: irregular expenditure condoned  (87 768)

 258 769  87 768

Incident Disciplinary steps taken

Supplier's contracts were extended without
following the procurement process

Disciplinary steps not yet taken
pending assessment

 258 769  –